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Case No.:   Z-23-1246456 Agenda #:  2023-0585 

Address: 4750 Flat Shoals Parkway in 

Decatur, Georgia.   

 

Commission District: 03 Super District:  07 

Parcel ID(s): 15-068-01-066 

Request: Rezoning from NS (Neighborhood Shopping) Zoning District to MU-1(Mixed Use-

1) Zoning District to allow a mixed-use building with residential and commercial 

uses.    

 

Property Owner(s): The Hudson Holding Company 

Applicant/Agent: Devon Hudson   

Acreage:  1.37 

Existing Land Use: Vacant  

Surrounding Properties: Commercial and Restaurant uses 

 

Adjacent Zoning:  North:  NS South: NS East: NS West: NS 

Comprehensive Plan:  Commercial Redevelopment Corridor   Consistent      Inconsistent 

Proposed Density: 3 du/acre   Existing Density:  NA 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  DENIAL  

The subject property is part of the “Water Towers” commercial subdivision.  The property’s irregular shape 

extending approximately 600 feet from Flat Shoals Parkway is the last remaining vacant tract of land.  The various 

commercial tracts have been created and developed in a piece-meal manner via three administrative lot splits (i.e., 

one lot into two lots) since 2011.   Based on the submitted information, the applicant has developed a State Farm 

office building, a Waffle House, and an Anytime fitness center within this commercial subdivision.  

 

Based on the submitted information, the MU-1 (Mixed-Use Low Density) rezoning proposal to allow a two-story 

building with a mixture of commercial (first floor) and residential uses (four multi-family apartments on second 

floor) at a density of three units per acre is generally consistent with the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor 

X  
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(CRC) Character Area calling for the following strategies and policies:  1) Provide for development at maximum 

densities of 30 units per acre and maximum three- story building heights; and 2) improve the function and 

aesthetic appeal of commercial corridors in the county and promote the redevelopment of commercial corridors 

in decline (2050 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, CRC Description, page 37).  The lower development intensities 

of MU-1 are appropriate on the edges of the CRC Character Area where the subject property is located, allowing 

future opportunities for more intense mixed-use zoning and development to be located closer to the CRC center 

at the Flat Shoals Parkway/Wesley Chapel Road intersection.  Since the property is completely surrounded by 

commercial (NS) zoning and does not abut any residential areas, the MU-1 zoning district could allow 

appropriately designed development that would be compatible with surrounding properties.  There has been no 

indication from reviewing agencies and departments that the proposed development would be excessively 

burdensome on the existing infrastructure.   

 

Based on the submitted site plan, several variances would be required including but not limited to the following:  

   

1. Parking lot landscaping (Code requires 1 tree for every 8 parking spaces and 1 tree island for every 10 

spaces, and a 5-foot-wide perimeter parking lot landscape strip, proposed plan does not provide parking    

lot landscaping);  

 

2.  Pedestrian sidewalk connection between the proposed building and the private street frontage are 

 required to be shown on the concept plan, with street trees for every 30  feet of street frontage;  

 

3.   A 10-foot-wide landscape strip is required along the Clifton Road right-of-way with one street tree for  

 every 50 feet of street frontage;  

 

4.  A 6-foot-wide landscape strip with street trees for every 50 feet of frontage is required along the  

 private street frontage; and  

 

5.  Maximum side yard setback allowed by MU-1 district is 20 feet, proposed concept plan shows a 30-foot

 -wide building setback.   

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will ultimately decide whether the site conditions warrant these variances. 

 

Taken as a whole, the conceptual layout of the proposed rezoning request appears to be generally compatible 

with the surrounding area and consistent with the policies and strategies of the CRC Character Area. However, 

the applicant has not submitted all of the information required by the MU-1 zoning district (Section 2.19.4)] to 

demonstrate zoning compliance and confirmation that zoning proposal is compatible with adjacent and 

surrounding properties (Sec 7.3.5.B) which includes (but is not limited to) the following:   

 

1. The proposed residential square footage and commercial square footage. While the application 

indicates the total building size will be 5,000 square feet, the specific residential and commercial 

square footage (and type of commercial land use) is needed to calculate/verify the minimum number 

of required parking spaces of the Zoning Ordinance and also to verify project contains minimum of 

15% residential and minimum 10% commercial. 
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2. The square footage of each of the proposed apartment units and whether they are one bedroom, two 

bedroom, or three bedrooms (Zoning Ordinance requires at least 550 square feet for one bedroom, 

700 square feet for two-bedroom unit, and 850 square feet for three-bedroom unit).  

 

3. The amount of open space provided (10% required by MU-1 zoning).  

 

4. Master Development Architectural Standards (MDAS) including conceptual elevations/renderings (the 

applicant has indicated in writing that the proposed building materials will generally match the 

adjacent buildings in this project, but the MU-1 district requires more clarity with submission of 

conceptual renderings/elevations), signage standards, landscaping (including interior and perimeter 

parking lot landscaping as required by Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance), and other architectural 

standards. Show compliance with Zoning Ordinance requirements that building façades shall not 

exceed forty (40) feet in length without projections, recesses or other architectural features and that 

building shall have windows and/or doorways that occupy at least twenty-five (25) percent of the width 

of the first-floor street-level front façade. 

 

5. Provide a summary of the anticipated maintenance and ownership of streets and open spaces needs to 

be provided per Section 2.19.4.3.c.   

 

6. Provide compliance with Sec 5.4.4 C & D which requires 1 tree for every eight parking spaces, 

landscaping around the perimeter of the parking lot, no parking space shall be more than forty (40) 
feet from a tree, and fifty percent canopy coverage will be obtained in parking lot after fifteen (15) 
years. 

 

Upon review of Section 7.3.5.B and Section 2.19.4 [MU-1 (Mixed-Use Low Density) District rezoning 

submittal requirements] of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Department recommends Denial.    

 

 

 

 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 
 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO 

R A C H E L  B R A G G  R L B R A G G @ D E K A L B C O U N T Y G A . G O V  OR 

JOHN REID JREID@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV 
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.:   

Parcel I.D. #:   

Address:   

 
 

 
 
 

WATER: 
 

Size of existing water main:  (adequate/inadequate) 
 

Distance from property to nearest main:    

Size of line required, if inadequate:   

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  ------------------------- 

SEWER: 
 

Outfall Servicing Project:   
 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes ( ) No ( )  If no, distance to nearest line:  
 

Water Treatment Facility:   () adequate ( ) inadequate 

Sewage Capacity;  (MGPD) Current Flow:  (MGPD) 

COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature:   

mailto:RLBRAGG@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV
mailto:JREID@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV
SLUP-23-1246456

15 068 01 066

4750 Flat Shoals Pkwy

Decatur, GA 30034

8 inch

X

adjacent and on property

X

Snapfinger WTP

X

36

28

Sewer cap requirement depends on scope of work

Conley Creek

Yola Lewis



6/16/2023

To:  Ms. Madolyn Spann, Planning Manager
       Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
From:  Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
Cc:  Alan Gaines, Technical Sevices Manager
Re:  Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for 
    • multiple dwellings
    • food service establishments
    • hotels and motels
    • commercial laundries 
    • funeral homes
    • schools
    • nursing care facilities
    • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
    • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients 
    • residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be 
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting 
construction. 

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or 
begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a 
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.  

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and 
the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon 
resistant construction.

DeKalb County Board of Health



404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net

DeKalb County Board of Health

6/16/2023

N.1 Z-23-1246452

1481 LaVista Road

Amendment

-

-

Review general comments.

No record indicating septic.

N.2 SLUP-23-1246452

1890 Wee Kirk Road

Amendment

-

-

Review general comments.

Septic installed 8/28/59

N.3 Z-23-1246456 / 15 068 01 066

4750 Flat Shoals Parkway

Amendment

- Review general comments

N.4 SLUP-23-1246458

3038 LaVista Road nad 2998 LaVista Road

Amendment

- Review general comments



 
 Development Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

 

Chief Executive Officer 

Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
 

Interim Director 

Cedric Hudson 

Zoning Comments June 2023 
 
 

NOTE:  County records indicate Shepherds Lane has and existing 60-foot ROW (not 40-feet) and LaVista Road has a 
70-foot ROW (not 60 feet).  Verify “ROW”, as this will greatly impact lot yield. 
 

N1. 1481 LaVista Road  LaVista Rd is SR 236.  GDOT review and approval required prior to permitting.  
(mwilson@dot.ga.gov).  LaVista Road is classified as a minor arterial.   Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet 
from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot 
landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multi-use path.  A variance is 
required to not install the bike facilities.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles may 
remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for 
infrastructure requirements.) 

 

NOTE:  County records indicate Shepherds Lane has and existing 60-foot ROW (not 40 feet) and LaVista Road has a 
70-foot ROW (not 60 feet).  Verify ROW as this will greatly impact lot yield. 
 

Tract A:  Driveway must be located on the southern property line, as shown on zoning plans. 

   
Shepherds Lane is classified as a local road.  Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such 
that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot 
sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 
Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure requirements.) 

 

N2. 1890 Wee Kirk Road. No Comments. 
 

N3. 4746 Flat Shoals Road.  Property does not front public property- no comment.  Interior roads private. 
 

N4. 2998 LaVista Road.  LaVista Rd is SR 236.   GDOT review and approval required prior to permitting.  
(mwilson@dot.ga.gov).  LaVista Road is classified as a minor arterial.   If the owner is widening to the south, they are 
required to install curb and gutter and sidewalk on the southern right of way of LaVista Rd. Sidewalk width is to match 
the current GDOT project under construction. Left turn lane is required, as shown on zoning plan. Add right turn 
channelization island on the northern ingress/egress access point. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from 
centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape 
strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multi-use path.  A variance is required to not 
install the bike facilities.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles may remain within the 
limits of the path/sidewalk.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure 
requirements.) Eliminate parking spots on interior speed table. 
 

N5.  3401 Rainbow Drive.  Rainbow Drive and Columbia Drive are both classified as minor arterials.  Requires a right 
of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever 
greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multi-use 
path.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles may remain within the limits of the 
path/sidewalk.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure requirements.)  Ensure 
there is pedestrian connectivity between the proposed development and the public sidewalk infrastructure.  Ensure 
that the access points meet the minimum sight distance standards per AASHTO.  Note required confirming sight 
distance on plans at Land Disturbance Permit phase. 
 

N6. 928 Fairwind Court. No Comments. 
 
 
 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:mwilson@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:mwilson@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov


 

 

N7. 3355, 3375, and 3395 Northeast Expressway.    I-85 Frontage requires GDOT review and approval required prior 
to permitting.  (mwilson@dot.ga.gov).  Woodcock Blvd is classified as a local road.   Requires a right of way dedication 
of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 
5-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles 
may remain within the limits of the path.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for 
infrastructure requirements.).  Provide necessary construction easements and right of way for the connection to the 
future Peachtree Creek Greenway. 
 

N8.  3070 Clifton Springs Road. No Comments. 
 

N9. 1193 Sherrington Drive. No Comments. 
 

N10 & N11. 5646 Covington Highway.  Covington Hwy is SR 12 and a major arterial.  GDOT review and approval 
required prior to permitting.  (mwilson@dot.ga.gov).  Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR 
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 
10-foot multi-use path.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) No poles may remain within the 
limits of the path.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 for infrastructure requirements.) Young 
Rd is classified as a collector road.  Requires a right of way dedication of 35 from centerline OR such that all public 
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Please note that the multiuse path on the plan is not entirely 
on right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path.  No poles may remain within the limits 
of the path.  Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Ensure that the access points 
meet the minimum sight distance standards per AASHTO.  Note required confirming sight distance on plans at Land 
Disturbance Permit phase. 
 

N12. 3837 Redan Road.  Must coordinate with the GDOT MMIP Express Lanes project prior to permitting.  Project 
manager Tim Matthews TMatthews@dot.ga.gov.  Redan Road is classified as a local road. Requires a right of way 
dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. 
Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) 
No poles may remain within the limits of the sidewalk.  (See Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190 
for infrastructure requirements.).  Ensure that the access points meet the minimum sight distance standards per 
AASHTO.  Note required confirming sight distance on plans at Land Disturbance Permit phase.  Please provide a copy 
of the deed where the Old Redan Right of Way was abandoned to the property owner as County records show that 
this is right of way.  This issue of ownership should be resolved prior to any zoning actions by the county.  
 
 
 
 

mailto:mwilson@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:mwilson@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:TMatthews@dot.ga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov


DeKalb County School District Analysis Date:

Development Review Comments

Submitted to: Case #: 

Parcel #:

Name of Development:

Location:

Description:

Impact of Development:

Current Condition of Schools

Bob Mathis 

Elementary 

School

Chapel Hill 

Middle 

School

Southwest 

DeKalb High 

School

Other DCSD 

Schools

Private 

Schools Total

Capacity 480 1,140 1,922

Portables 4 0 0

Enrollment (Oct. 2022) 369 695 1,308

Seats Available 111 445 614

Utilization (%) 76.9% 61.0% 68.1%

New students from development 0 0 0 0 0 0

New Enrollment 369 695 1,308

New Seats Available 111 445 614

New Utilization 76.9% 61.0% 68.1%

Attend 

Home 

School

Attend other 

DCSD 

School

Private 

School Total

0.0565 0.0426 0.0009 0.1000

0.0514 0.0083 0.0023 0.0620

0.0660 0.0072 0.0000 0.0731

Total 0.1739 0.0581 0.0031 0.2351

Student Calculations

Proposed Units

Unit Type

Cluster

Attend 

Home 

School

Attend other 

DCSD 

School

Private 

School Total

0.17 0.13 0.00 0.30

0.15 0.02 0.01 0.18

0.20 0.02 0.00 0.22

Total 0.52 0.17 0.01 0.70

Attend 

Home 

School

Attend other 

DCSD 

School

Private 

School Total

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0

3-4 apartments above offices, live-work calendar

DeKalb County Z-23-1246456

15-068-01-066

4750 Flat Shoals

Flat Shoals Parkway west of Wesley Chapel Rd

Middle

Because of the small number of units, no impact is expected.

Yield Rates

Elementary

Middle

High

3

APT

Southwest DeKalb High School

Units x Yield

Elementary

High

Anticipated Students

Bob Mathis Elementary School

Chapel Hill Middle School

Southwest DeKalb High School



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID 

jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

  
 

 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to the 

proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines. 

 

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 

• Transportation/Access/Row 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

• Storm Water Management 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation 

 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Tributary Buffer 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




SLUP 23 1246456        ZONING MAP 

  

Subject Property



SLUP 23 1246456     Future  Land Use Map

Subject Property



SLUP 23 1246456                                                                     Subject Property 
      



SLUP 23 1246456                  Site Plan



SLUP 23 1246456       Aerial Map



SLUP 23 1246456       Site Photo



SLUP 23 1246456       Site Photo



Site Photos of  Adjacent Properties in Waters Tower Commercial Subdivision



Site Photos of  Adjacent in Waters Tower Commercial Subdivision
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